as March 31, 2016 was $(2,498,875), or $(1.04) per share of common stock. The pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our
tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on such date, in each case after giving
effect to the Restructuring Transaction as if it had occurred on March 31, 2016.

 Table of Contents - Prospectus  27

After giving effect to our sale of units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $6.75 per unit, and after deducting

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March
31, 2016 would have been $2.12 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.16 per share of common
stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.63 per share to purchasers of units in this offering.
Net tangible book value dilution to new investors represents the difference between the public offering price paid by purchasers of units in
this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the completion of this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per unit   $ 6.75

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016 after giving effect to the Listing Reverse Split  $ (2.05)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2016 after giving effect to the Restructuring

Transaction  $  (1.04)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $  3.16

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2016 after giving effect to the offering   $  2.12
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 4.63

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2016, the differences between the number of

shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by the
investors participating in this offering, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, at an assumed public offering price of $6.75 per unit:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration
Average

Price
  Number  Percent   Amount  Percent   Per Share
Existing stockholders  2,397,225 54.5% $ 85,505,000 86.4% $ 35.67
New investors  2,000,000 45.5%  13,500,000 13.6%  6.75
Total  4,397,225 100.0% $ 99,005,000 100.0% $ 22.52

The number of shares of common stock outstanding in the table above is based on the pro forma as adjusted number of shares

outstanding as of March 31, 2016, after giving retroactive effect to the Listing Reverse Split, assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-
allotment option and excludes shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants to be sold, and the warrants to be issued to the
underwriters, in this offering. If the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, which we have assumed will be for an
additional 254,000 shares and/or warrants, the number of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to 51.5%